

City of San Leandro

Meeting Date: March 18, 2013

Staff Report

File Number: 13-085 Agenda Section: CONSENT CALENDAR

Agenda Number: 8.J.

TO: City Council

FROM: Chris Zapata

City Manager

BY: Uchenna Udemezue

Engineering & Transportation Director

FINANCE REVIEW: David Baum

Finance Director

TITLE: Staff Report for a Resolution Awarding a Construction Contract to

Intermountain Slurry Seal, Inc. for the Asphalt Rubber Street Sealing 2012-13

Project, Project No. 2013.0071

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This contract provides for the application of preventive maintenance treatments on various streets in the 2012 and 2013 Asphalt Maintenance Areas.

Staff recommends award of the construction contract to the lowest responsible bidder, Intermountain Slurry Seal, Inc., in the amount of \$1,156,670.90 for the subject work.

BACKGROUND

Street sealing is a maintenance activity that can prolong the useful life of streets that are not significantly deteriorated. The City's annual street sealing projects typically are located in one of the City's four Asphalt Maintenance Areas. This contract will cover two Maintenance Areas because it is a combination of work from both fiscal years 2011-12 and 2012-13. These projects are combined because the bids received for the Annual Street Sealing 2011-12 project exceeded the engineer's estimated cost by 40% and the City Council subsequently rejected the bids at staff's recommendation.

The 2011-12 and 2012-13 Annual Street Sealing projects will be constructed via two contracts. This bid and contract is for street segments that are scheduled to receive an application of asphalt rubber cape seal in combination with other street sealing treatments. Asphalt rubber cape seal is a specialty item that is performed by few contractors in the area. To maximize the number of potential bidders on the other portions of the work, the asphalt rubber cape seal work was bid independently.

A separate contract was bid for construction by traditional street sealing methods such as slurry seal, micro-surfacing, and scrub seal. The contract for that work will be brought to the

File Number: 13-085

City Council separately.

Analysis

A total of two bids were received on February 20, 2013. Intermountain Slurry Seal, Inc. submitted the lowest responsive bid at \$725,470.70 for the base bid, the cost of which was used as the basis of award. The pre-bid engineer's estimate for construction was \$886,516.60 for the base bid.

The street sealing unit prices are approximately 30% less than those from the bids for the 2011-12 project that were rejected in September 2012. Funding is available to incorporate all four of the additive bid items into this contract.

 Base Bid:
 \$725,470.70

 Additive Bid Item A:
 \$108,207.95

 Additive Bid Item B:
 \$130,011.10

 Additive Bid Item C:
 \$94,086.80

 Additive Bid Item D:
 \$98,894.35

 Total:
 \$1,156,670.90

Previous Actions

- On June 4, 2012, by Resolution No. 2012-059, the City Council approved the plans and specifications and called for bids for the Asphalt Rubber Street Sealing 2011-12 project
- On September 4, 2012, by Resolution No. 2012-100, the City Council rejected the bids received on June 29, 2012 for the Asphalt Rubber Street Sealing 2011-12 project
- On January 22, 2013, by Resolution No. 2013-004, the City Council approved the plans and specifications and called for bids for the Asphalt Rubber Street Sealing 2012-13 project

Committee Review and Actions

The streets selected for treatment were presented to and recommended for full City Council approval by the City Council Facilities and Transportation Committee at its meeting on October 10, 2012.

Applicable General Plan Policies

This action is consistent with Streets and Highways Goal No. 16 of the General Plan and Action Item 16.03: Regularly maintain City streets and traffic control devices to ensure that streets operate safely and efficiently.

Environmental Review

This project is categorically exempt from CEQA per Section 15301(c) - Existing Facilities.

Fiscal Impacts

File Number: 13-085

The total cost for the combined 2012-13 Asphalt Rubber Street Sealing and Annual Street Sealing projects, including design, contingency and construction management is estimated to be \$2,323,829.

Budget Authority

This project will be funded by a number of existing CIP accounts:

- 1) \$720,779.14 Measure B Streets & Roads Funds, Annual Street Sealing 2011-12, Account No. 144-38-332, allocated in FY 2011-12
- \$600,000.00 Gas Tax Funds, Annual Street Sealing 2011-12, Account No. 142-38-332, allocated in FY 2011-12
- 3) \$910,422.00 Gas Tax Funds, Annual Street Sealing 2012-13, Account No. 142-38-342, allocated in FY 2012-13
- 4) \$57,761.00 Measure B Streets & Roads Funds, Annual Street Sealing 2012-13, Account No. 144-38-343, allocated in FY 2012-13
- 5) \$31,817.00 Measure B Streets & Roads Funds, Annual Street Sealing 2012-13, Account No. 144-38-342, allocated in FY 2012-13
- 6) \$3,050.18 Measure B Streets & Roads Funds, Annual Street Sealing 2010-11, Account No. 144-38-323, allocated in FY 2010-11

ATTACHMENTS

Bid Summary - Asphalt Rubber Street Sealing 2012-13

PREPARED BY: Kyle K. Lei, Associate Engineer, Engineering and Transportation Department





This document is a summary of bids received for the subject project and are provided only as a convenience. Listing of a particular bid is not a finding that such bid has been found to be responsive or accepted as complete by the City. An award of contract, if any, is subject to approval of the City Council and/or the City Manager. Contractors should refer to the contract documents for bidding information.

PROJECT TITLE: Asphalt Rubber Street Sealing 2012-13

BID OPENING		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		Intermountain Slurry Seal, Inc.		VSS International		
DATE: Wednesday, February 20, 2013				585 West Beach Street		3785 Channel Drive		
TIME: 3:00 PM			Prepared by: KKL		Watsonville, CA 95076		West Sacramento, CA 95691	
LO	CATION: City (Clerk			Phone: (831) 72	24-1011	Phone: (916) 373-1500	
	•				Fax: (831) 768-4	4021	Fax: (916) 373-0	
ITEM		1		<u> </u>	` ′			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
NO.	QUANTITY	ITEM	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST
1	1 LS	Traffic Control & Construction Area Signs, Lane Closures, and Detours	\$37,000.00	\$37,000.00	\$68,500.00	\$68,500.00	\$29,000.97	\$29,000.97
2	1 LS	Construction Staging/Stockpile Location	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
3	85,257 SY	Emulsion Aggregate Slurry (Final Quantity)	\$2.20	\$187,565.40	\$1.75	\$149,199.75	\$1.71	\$145,789.47
4	85,257 SY	Asphalt Rubber Chip Seal (Final Quantity)	\$5.90	\$503,016.30	\$4.50	\$383,656.50	\$5.13	\$437,368.41
5	27,294 SY	Microsurfacing (Final Quantity)	\$3.35	\$91,434.90	\$2.65	\$72,329.10	\$2.25	\$61,411.50
6	8 EA	Adjust Manhole or Storm Grate Frame & Cover to Existing Grade	\$2,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$695.00	\$5,560.00	\$1,500.00	\$12,000.00
7	2 EA	Adjust Monument or Sanitary Sewer Clean Out Frame and Cover to Existing Grade	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$565.00	\$1,130.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00
8	49 EA	Fire Hydrant Blue Reflector	\$15.00	\$735.00	\$15.00	\$735.00	\$14.00	\$686.00
9	3,470 LF	White/Yellow Crosswalk	\$3.40	\$11,798.00	\$3.35	\$11,624.50	\$6.20	\$21,514.00
10	667 LF	White/Yellow 24" Wide Skid Resistant Crosswalk Ladder	\$6.00	\$4,002.00	\$8.00	\$5,336.00	\$15.00	\$10,005.00
11	7,772 LF	Detail 2	\$0.50	\$3,886.00	\$0.80	\$6,217.60	\$0.46	\$3,575.12
12	1,493 LF	Detail 10	\$0.45	\$671.85	\$0.80	\$1,194.40	\$1.00	\$1,493.00
13	2.863 LF	Detail 22	\$1.45	\$4,151.35	\$1.80	\$5,153.40	\$2.83	\$8,102.29





This document is a summary of bids received for the subject project and are provided only as a convenience. Listing of a particular bid is not a finding that such bid has been found to be responsive or accepted as complete by the City. An award of contract, if any, is subject to approval of the City Council and/or the City Manager. Contractors should refer to the contract documents for bidding information.

PROJECT TITLE: Asphalt Rubber Street Sealing 2012-13

BID OPENING		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		Intermountain Slurry Seal, Inc.		VSS International		
DATE: Wednesday, February 20, 2013		Date Approved: 01/18/2013		585 West Beach Street		3785 Channel Drive		
	TIME: 3:00 PM		Prepared by: KKL		Watsonville, CA	95076	West Sacramento, CA 95691	
LC	CATION: City C	Clerk	1		Phone: (831) 72	4-1011	Phone: (916) 37:	3-1500
	·				Fax: (831) 768-4	1021	Fax: (916) 373-0	183
ITEM					· · · · · ·		, ,	
NO.	QUANTITY	ITEM	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST
14	478 LF	Detail 25A	\$1.00	\$478.00	\$0.80	\$382.40	\$2.00	\$956.00
15	1,168 LF	Detail 27	\$1.40	\$1,635.20	\$1.60	\$1,868.80	\$2.83	\$3,305.44
16	265 LF	Detail 27B	\$1.10	\$291.50	\$0.60	\$159.00	\$2.00	\$530.00
17	303 LF	Detail 38	\$1.45	\$439.35	\$1.40	\$424.20	\$2.00	\$606.00
18	227 LF	Detail 38A	\$1.25	\$283.75	\$1.20	\$272.40	\$2.00	\$454.00
19	55 LF	4" White Stripe	\$1.10	\$60.50	\$1.00	\$55.00	\$2.00	\$110.00
20	70 LF	8" Yellow Stripe	\$1.80	\$126.00	\$1.00	\$70.00 **	\$2.00	\$140.00
21	409 LF	12" White Stop Bar	\$3.50	\$1,431.50	\$3.35	\$1,370.15	\$6.20	\$2,535.80
22	49 EA	"STOP" Legend	\$110.00	\$5,390.00	\$70.00	\$3,430.00	\$136.00	\$6,664.00
23	7 EA	"SLOW" Legend	\$115.00	\$805.00	\$70.00	\$490.00	\$150.00	\$1,050.00
24	7 EA	"SCHOOL" Legend	\$135.00	\$945.00	\$105.00	\$735.00	\$200.00	\$1,400.00
25	7 EA	"XING" Legend	\$105.00	\$735.00	\$65.00	\$455.00	\$150.00	\$1,050.00
26	1 EA	"KEEP" Legend	\$120.00			\$72.00	\$150.00	\$150.00
27	1 EA	"CLEAR" Legend	\$125.00	\$125.00	\$87.50	\$87.50	\$200.00	\$200.00
28	6 EA	"DIP" Legend	\$100.00	\$600.00	\$55.00	\$330.00	\$100.00	\$600.00
29	36 EA	Parking T (T shape)	\$15.00	\$540.00	\$14.00	\$504.00	\$25.00	\$900.00
30	40 EA	Parking T (+ shape)	\$15.00			\$560.00	\$25.00	, ,
31	1 EA	Type I Small Arrow	\$65.00	\$65.00	\$45.00	\$45.00	\$100.00	\$100.00
32	1 EA	Type I Medium Arrow	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$95.00	\$95.00	\$200.00	\$200.00
33	4 EA	Type II (L) or Type II (R) Arrow	\$175.00	\$700.00	\$125.00	\$500.00	\$300.00	\$1,200.00
34	5 EA	Type III (L) or Type III (R) Arrow	\$165.00	\$825.00	\$125.00	\$625.00	\$260.00	\$1,300.00
35	2 EA	Type IV (L) or Type IV (R) Arrow	\$75.00	\$150.00	\$50.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$200.00
36	2 EA	Type VI (L) or Type VI (R) Arrow	\$180.00	\$360.00	\$125.00	\$250.00	\$260.00	\$520.00





This document is a summary of bids received for the subject project and are provided only as a convenience. Listing of a particular bid is not a finding that such bid has been found to be responsive or accepted as complete by the City. An award of contract, if any, is subject to approval of the City Council and/or the City Manager. Contractors should refer to the contract documents for bidding information.

PROJECT TITLE: Asphalt Rubber Street Sealing 2012-13

BID OPENING		1		Intermountain Slurry Seal, Inc. 585 West Beach Street		VSS International 3785 Channel Drive		
DATE: Wednesday, February 20, 2013								
	TIME: 3:00	PM .	Prepared by:	KKL	Watsonville, CA	95076	West Sacramento, CA 95691	
LC	CATION: City	Clerk			Phone: (831) 72	4-1011	Phone: (916) 373	-1500
	•				Fax: (831) 768-4	1021	Fax: (916) 373-01	183
ITEM					1			
NO.	QUANTITY	ITEM	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST
37	2 EA	Remove and Reinstall R1-6 Ped Xing Sign	\$75.00	\$150.00	\$227.00	\$454.00	\$55.00	\$110.00
38	1 EA	Grind Down Pavement at Lighted Crosswalk	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00
		TOTAL BASE BID:	<u> </u>	\$886,516.60		\$725,470.70	1	\$762,427.00
ADDITI	VE BID ITEM A							
A 1	1 LS	Traffic Control & Construction Area Signs, Lane Closures, and Detours	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
A2	1 LS	Construction Staging/Stockpile Location	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
A3	13,956 SY	Emulsion Aggregate Slurry (Final Quantity)	\$2.20	\$30,703.20	\$1.75	\$24,423.00	\$3.50	\$48,846.00
A4	13,956 SY	Asphalt Rubber Chip Seal (Final Quantity)	\$5.90	\$82,340.40	\$4.50	\$62,802.00	\$11.00	\$153,516.00
A5	2,843 SY	Microsurfacing (Final Quantity)	\$3.35	\$9,524.05	\$2.65	\$7,533.95	\$12.00	\$34,116.00
A6	9 EA	Fire Hydrant Blue Reflector	\$15.00	\$135.00	\$15.00	\$135.00	\$20.00	\$180.00
A7	317 LF	White/Yellow Crosswalk	\$3.40	\$1,077.80	\$3.35	\$1,061.95	\$7.00	\$2,219.00
A8	1,115 LF	Detail 2	\$0.50	\$557.50	\$0.80	\$892.00	\$1.00	\$1,115.00
A9	588 LF	Detail 22	\$1.45	\$852.60	1	\$1,058.40	\$3.00	\$1,764.00
			1	44.4	ا شمودا	#224 CE	\$7.00	\$693.00
A10	99 LF	12" White Stop Bar "STOP" Legend	\$3.50	\$346.50 \$770.00		\$331.65 \$490.00	\$150.00	\$1,050.00





This document is a summary of bids received for the subject project and are provided only as a convenience. Listing of a particular bid is not a finding that such bid has been found to be responsive or accepted as complete by the City. An award of contract, if any, is subject to approval of the City Council and/or the City Manager. Contractors should refer to the contract documents for bidding information.

PROJECT TITLE: Asphalt Rubber Street Sealing 2012-13

RID NO::	12-13.010						
BID OPENING			ESTIMATE	Intermountain Slurry Seal, Inc.		VSS International	
DATE: Wednesday, February 20, 2013		Date Approved: 01/18/2013		585 West Beach	Street	3785 Channel Drive	
TIME: 3:00	PM	Prepared by:	KKL	Watsonville, CA	95076	West Sacramente	o, CA 95691
CATION: City	Clerk			Phone: (831) 72	24-1011	Phone: (916) 373	3-1500
				Fax: (831) 768-	4021	Fax: (916) 373-0	183
QUANTITY	ITEM	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST
2 EA	"SLOW" Legend	\$115.00	\$230.00	\$70.00	\$140.00	\$150.00	\$300.00
2 EA	"SCHOOL" Legend	\$135.00	\$270.00	\$105.00	\$210.00	\$250.00	\$500.00
2 EA	"XING" Legend	\$105.00	\$210.00	\$65.00	\$130.00	\$150.00	\$300.00
1 EA		\$300.00	\$300.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00
•	Lighted Crosswalk		ļ. <u></u>				
TOTAL	. ADDITIVE BID ITEM A:	\$136,317.05		\$108,207.95		\$257,799.00	
VE BID ITEM B						<u> </u>	
1 LS	Traffic Control & Construction Area Signs, Lane Closures, and Detours	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
1 LS	Construction Staging/Stockpile Location	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
16,598 SY	Emulsion Aggregate Slurry (Final Quantity)	\$2.20	\$36,515.60	\$1.75	\$29,046.50	\$3.50	\$58,093.00
16,598 SY	Asphalt Rubber Chip Seal (Final Quantity)	\$5.90	\$97,928.20	\$4.50	\$74,691.00	\$11.00	\$182,578.00
8 EA	Fire Hydrant Blue Reflector	\$15.00	\$120.00	\$15.00	\$120.00	\$15.00	\$120.00
450 LF	White/Yellow Crosswalk	\$3.40	\$1,530.00	\$3.35	\$1,507.50	\$7.00	\$3,150.00
109 LF	White/Yellow 24" Wide Skid Resistant Crosswalk Ladder	\$6.00	\$654.00	\$8.00	\$872.00	\$16.00	\$1,744.00
	1	1				I . I	
730 LF	Detail 10	\$0.45	\$328.50	\$0.80	\$584.00	\$1.50	\$1,095.00
	DATE: Weding TIME: 3:00 CATION: City of Cation	DATE: Wednesday, February 20, 2013 TIME: 3:00 PM CATION: City Clerk QUANTITY ITEM 2 EA "SLOW" Legend 2 EA "SCHOOL" Legend 2 EA "XING" Legend 1 EA Grind Down Pavement at Lighted Crosswalk TOTAL ADDITIVE BID ITEM A: VE BID ITEM B 1 LS Traffic Control & Construction Area Signs, Lane Closures, and Detours 1 LS Construction Staging/Stockpile Location 16,598 SY Emulsion Aggregate Slurry (Final Quantity) 16,598 SY Asphalt Rubber Chip Seal (Final Quantity) 8 EA Fire Hydrant Blue Reflector White/Yellow Crosswalk 109 LF White/Yellow 24" Wide Skid	BID OPENING DATE: Wednesday, February 20, 2013 TIME: 3:00 PM CATION: City Clerk QUANTITY	BID OPENING DATE: Wednesday, February 20, 2013 TiME: 3:00 PM Prepared by: KKL	BID OPENING DATE: Wednesday, February 20, 2013 Date Approved: 01/18/2013 585 West Beach TIME: 3:00 PM Prepared by: KKL Watsonville, CA Prepared by: KKL Watsonville, CA Prepared by: KKL Prepared by: KKL Watsonville, CA Prepared by: KKL Watsonville, CA Prepared by: KKL Prepared by: KKL Watsonville, CA Prepared by: Call b	BID OPENING Date Approved: 01/18/2013 585 West Beach Street Date Approved: 01/18/2013 585 West Beach Street Watsonville, CA 95076 Phone: (831) 724-1011 Fax: (831) 768-4021 Fax: (831) 768-4021 Prepared by: KKL Watsonville, CA 95076 Phone: (831) 724-1011 Fax: (831) 768-4021 Prepared by: Watsonville, CA 95076 Phone: (831) 724-1011 Fax: (831) 768-4021 Prepared by: Watsonville, CA 95076 Phone: (831) 724-1011 Fax: (831) 768-4021 Prepared by: Watsonville, CA 95076 Phone: (831) 724-1011 Fax: (831) 768-4021 Prepared by: Watsonville, CA 95076 Phone: (831) 724-1011 Fax: (831) 768-4021 Prepared by: Watsonville, CA 95076 Phone: (831) 724-1011 Fax: (831) 768-4021 Prepared by: Watsonville, CA 95076 Phone: (831) 724-1011 Fax: (831) 768-4021 Prepared by: Watsonville, CA 95076 Phone: (831) 724-1011 Fax: (831) 768-4021 Prepared by: Watsonville, CA 95076 Phone: (831) 724-1011 Fax: (831) 768-4021 Prepared by: Watsonville, CA 95076 Phone: (831) 724-1011 Fax: (831) 768-4021 Prepared by: Watsonville, CA 95076 Phone: (831) 724-1011 Fax: (831) 768-4021 Prepared by: Watsonville, CA 95076 Phone: (831) 724-1011 Fax: (831) 768-4021 Prepared by: Watsonville, CA 95076 Prepared by: Watsonville, CA 95076 Prepared by: Wide Skid \$6,500.00 \$500.00 \$70,000 \$10,000	BID OPENING DATE: Wednesday, February 20, 2013 Date: Wednesday, February 20, 2013 Date: Approved: 01/18/2013 S85 West Beach Street Watsonville, CA 95076 West Sacramente Phone: (831) 724-1011 Phone: (916) 373-0 Phone: (831) 724-1011 Phone: (916) 373-0 Phone: (831) 724-1011 Phone: (916) 373-0 Phone: (831) 768-4021 Phone: (916) 373-0 Phone: (916) 37





This document is a summary of bids received for the subject project and are provided only as a convenience. Listing of a particular bid is not a finding that such bid has been found to be responsive or accepted as complete by the City. An award of contract, if any, is subject to approval of the City Council and/or the City Manager. Contractors should refer to the contract documents for bidding information.

PROJECT TITLE: Asphalt Rubber Street Sealing 2012-13

BID OPENING DATE: Wednesday, February 20, 2013		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		Intermountain Slurry Seal, Inc.		VSS International		
		Date Approved:	01/18/2013	585 West Beach Street		3785 Channel Drive		
	TIME: 3:00	PM	Prepared by:	KKL	Watsonville, CA 95076		West Sacramento, CA 95691	
LC	DCATION: City	Clerk			Phone: (831) 72	24-1011	Phone: (916) 373	3-1500
l					Fax: (831) 768-	4021	Fax: (916) 373-0	183
ITEM								
NO.	QUANTITY	ITEM	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST
B10	1,185 LF	Detail 27	\$1.40	4.,		\$1,896.00	\$3.00	\$3,555.00
B11	1,056 LF	Detail 38	\$1.45	\$1,531.20	\$1.40	\$1,478.40	\$2.50	\$2,640.00
B12	1,847 LF	Detail 39	\$0.90	\$1,662.30	\$0.80	\$1,477.60	\$2.00	\$3,694.00
B13	229 LF	Detail 39A	\$0.88	\$201.52	\$0.80	\$183.20	\$2.00	\$458.00
B14	98 LF	12" White Stop Bar	\$3.50	\$343.00	\$3.35	\$328.30	\$7.00	\$686.00
B15	4 EA	"STOP" Legend	\$110.00	\$440.00	\$70.00	\$280.00	\$150.00	\$600.00
B16	4 EA	Skid Resistant Bike Lane Symbol & Arrow	\$70.00	\$280.00	\$70.00	\$280.00	\$150.00	\$600.00
B17	6 EA	Type III (L) or Type III (R) Arrow	\$165.00	\$990.00	\$125.00	\$750.00	\$300.00	\$1,800.00
B18	3 EA	Type VI (L) or Type VI (R) Arrow	\$180.00	\$540.00	\$125.00	\$375.00	\$300.00	\$900.00
B19	6 EA	Remove and Reinstall Type Q Yellow Object Marker	\$50.00	\$300.00	\$65.00	\$390.00	\$100.00	\$600.00
B20	8 EA	Install City-Furnished Concrete "Wheel Stop" at Striped Median	\$70.00	\$560.00	\$20.00	\$160.00	\$50.00	\$400.00
	TOTAL	ADDITIVE BID ITEM B:	\$155,768.22		\$130,011.10		\$277,699.00	
ADDITI	VE BID ITEM C							
C1	1 LS	Traffic Control & Construction Area Signs, Lane Closures, and Detours	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
C2	1 L\$	Construction Staging/Stockpile Location	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00





This document is a summary of bids received for the subject project and are provided only as a convenience. Listing of a particular bid is not a finding that such bid has been found to be responsive or accepted as complete by the City. An award of contract, if any, is subject to approval of the City Council and/or the City Manager. Contractors should refer to the contract documents for bidding information.

PROJECT TITLE: Asphalt Rubber Street Sealing 2012-13

	BID OPENING			ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		Intermountain Slurry Seal, Inc.		VSS International		
DATE: Wednesday, February 20, 2013			Date Approved: 01/18/2013 5		585 West Beach Street		3785 Channel Drive			
	TIME: 3:00 PM			Prepared by: KKL		Watsonville, CA 95076		West Sacramento, CA 95691		
LC	CATION: City	Clerk			Phone: (831) 72	4-1011	Phone: (916) 373	3-1500		
	_				Fax: (831) 768-4	4021	Fax: (916) 373-0	183		
ITEM		<u> </u>			`		<u> </u>			
NO.	QUANTITY	ITEM	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST		
C3	10,041 SY	Emulsion Aggregate Slurry (Final Quantity)	\$2.20	\$22,090.20	\$1.75	\$17,571.75	\$3.50	\$35,143.50		
C4	10,041 SY	Asphalt Rubber Chip Seal (Final Quantity)	\$5.90	\$59,241.90	\$4.50	\$45,184.50	\$11.00	\$110,451.00		
C5	7,013 SY	Microsurfacing (Final Quantity)	\$3.35	\$2 3,493.55	\$2.65	\$18,584.45	\$12.00	\$84,156.00		
C6	1 EA	Adjust Monument or Sanitary Sewer Clean Out Frame and Cover to Existing Grade	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$565.00	\$565.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00		
C7	3 EA	Fire Hydrant Blue Reflector	\$15.00	\$45.00	\$15.00	\$45.00	\$15.00	\$45.00		
C8	1,714 LF	Detail 10	\$0.45	\$771.30	\$0.80	\$1,371.20	\$1.50	\$2,571.00		
C9	900 LF	Detail 32	\$2.30	\$2,070.00	\$2.40	\$2,160.00	\$6.20	\$5,580.00		
C10	39 LF	Detail 39	\$0.90	\$35.10	\$1.20	\$46.80	\$2.00	\$78.00		
C11	46 LF	12" White Stop Bar	\$3.50	\$161.00	\$3.35	\$154.10	\$7.00	\$322.00		
C12	2 EA	"STOP" Legend	\$110.00	\$220.00	\$70.00	\$140.00	\$150.00	\$300.00		
C13	1 EA	Parking T (L shape)	\$15.00	\$15.00	\$14.00	\$14.00	\$100.00	\$100.00		
C14	2 EA	Type III (L) or Type III (R) Arrow	\$165.00	\$330.00	\$125.00	\$250.00	\$300.00	\$600.00		
•	TOTAL	ADDITIVE BID ITEM C:	-	\$117,973.05	I.	\$94,086.80		\$252,846.50		
ADDITI	VE BID ITEM D									
D1	1 LS	Traffic Control & Construction Area Signs, Lane Closures, and Detours	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00		





This document is a summary of bids received for the subject project and are provided only as a convenience. Listing of a particular bid is not a finding that such bid has been found to be responsive or accepted as complete by the City. An award of contract, if any, is subject to approval of the City Council and/or the City Manager. Contractors should refer to the contract documents for bidding information.

PROJECT TITLE: Asphalt Rubber Street Sealing 2012-13

BID OPENING		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		Intermountain Slurry Seal, Inc.		VSS International		
	DATE: Wednesday, February 20, 2013		Date Approved:	01/18/2013	/2013 585 West Beach Street		3785 Channel Dr	ive
TIME: 3:00 PM		Prepared by: KKL		Watsonville, CA	95076	West Sacramento, CA 95691		
Lo	OCATION: City (Clerk			Phone: (831) 72	24-1011	Phone: (916) 37	3-1500
	_				Fax: (831) 768-	4021	Fax: (916) 373-0	183
ITEM					(22.,		(0.10)	
NO.	QUANTITY	ITEM	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST
D2	1 LS	Construction Staging/Stockpile Location	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
D3	11,883 SY	Emulsion Aggregate Slurry (Final Quantity)	\$2.20	\$26,142.60	\$1.75	\$20,795.2 5	\$3.50	\$41,590.50
D4	11,883 SY	Asphalt Rubber Chip Seal (Final Quantity)	\$5.90	\$70,109.70	\$4.50	\$53,473.50	\$11.00	\$130,713.00
D5	3,116 SY	Microsurfacing (Final Quantity)	\$3.35	\$10,438.60	\$2.65	\$8,257.40	\$12.00	\$37,392.00
D6	2 EA	Adjust Manhole or Storm Grate Frame & Cover to Existing Grade	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$695.00	\$1,390.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00
D7	6 EA	Fire Hydrant Blue Reflector	\$15.00	\$90.00	\$15.00	\$90.00	\$15.00	\$90.00
D8	777 LF	Detail 10	\$0.45	\$349.65	\$0.80	\$621.60	\$1.50	\$1,165.50
D9	196 LF	Detail 22	\$1.45	\$284.20	\$1.80	\$352.80	\$3.00	\$588.00
D10	200 LF	Detail 32	\$2.30	\$460.00	\$2.40	\$480.00	\$7.00	\$1,400.00
D11	214 LF	Detail 38	\$1.45	\$310.30	\$1.40	\$299.60	\$3.00	\$642.00
D12	73 LF	Detail 38B	\$1.47	\$107.31	\$1.60	\$116.80	\$3.00	\$219.00
D13	138 LF	Detail 41A	\$2.20	\$303.60	\$1.00	\$138.00	\$3.00	\$414.00
D14	224 LF	12" White Stop Bar	\$3.50	\$784.00	\$3.35	\$750.40	\$7.00	\$1,568.00
D15	8 EA	"STOP" Legend	\$110.00	\$880.00	\$70.00	\$560.00	\$150.00	\$1,200.00
D16	2 EA	"KEEP" Legend	\$120.00	\$240.00	\$72.00	\$144.00	\$150.00	\$300.00
D17	2 EA	"CLEAR" Legend	\$125.00	\$250.00	\$87.50	\$175.00	\$200.00	\$400.00
D18	6 EA	Type III (L) or Type III (R) Arrow	\$165.00	\$990.00	\$125.00	\$750.00	\$300.00	\$1,800.00





This document is a summary of bids received for the subject project and are provided only as a convenience. Listing of a particular bid is not a finding that such bid has been found to be responsive or accepted as complete by the City. An award of contract, if any, is subject to approval of the City Council and/or the City Manager. Contractors should refer to the contract documents for bidding information.

PROJECT TITLE: Asphalt Rubber Street Sealing 2012-13

PROJECT NO.: 2013.0071 BID NO.: 12-13.010

BID OPENING		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		Intermountain Slurry Seal, Inc.		VSS International		
DATE: Wednesday, February 20, 2013		Date Approved: 01/18/2013		585 West Beach Street		3785 Channel Drive		
	TIME: 3:00 F	PM	Prepared by:	KKL	Watsonville, CA	95076	West Sacramen	to, CA 95691
LC	OCATION: City C	lerk			Phone: (831) 7	2 4-10 11	Phone: (916) 37	' 3-1500
				-	Fax: (831) 768-	4021	Fax: (916) 373-	0183
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	ITEM	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST
	TOTAL ADDITIVE ITEM D:			\$123,739.96		\$98,894.35		\$234,982.00
		TOTAL BASE BID:		\$886,516.60	<u> </u>	\$725,470.70		\$762,427.00
	TOTAL BAS	E BID + ADDITIVE BID ITEM A:		\$1,022,833.65	\$833,678.65			\$1,020,226.00
•	TOTAL BASE BIL	O + ADDITIVE BID ITEM A: & B:		\$1,178,601.87	\$963,689.75			\$1,297,925.00
TC	TAL BASE BID	+ ADDITIVE BID ITEM A, B & C:		\$1,296,574.92	\$1,057,776.55			\$1,550,771.50
TOTA	L BASE BID + A	DDITIVE BID ITEM A, B, C & D:		\$1,420,314.88	\$1,156,670.90			\$1,785,753.50
		SUBCONTRACTORS:			Chrisp Compan	у	Bayside Stripe a	ind Seal
					El Camino Pavi	ng, Inc.	Martin Brothers	Construction
		SECURITIES:			10% Bid Bond		10% Bid Bond	
<u> </u>		NOTES:			** Math Error C	orrected		

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by:

Nick/Thom, Senior Engineer

Date: $\frac{2/21/13}{2/21/13}$



City of San Leandro

Meeting Date: March 18, 2013

Resolution - Council

File Number: 13-086 Agenda Section: CONSENT CALENDAR

Agenda Number:

TO: City Council

FROM: Chris Zapata

City Manager

BY: Uchenna Udemezue

Engineering & Transportation Director

FINANCE REVIEW: David Baum

Finance Director

TITLE: ADOPT: Resolution Awarding Construction Contract to Intermountain Slurry

Seal, Inc. for the Asphalt Rubber Street Sealing 2012-13 Project, Project No.

2013.0071 (awards the contract to the lowest responsible bidder,

Intermountain Slurry Seal, Inc. in the amount of \$1,156,670.90 from Gas Tax Funds and Measure B Streets & Roads Funds for the application of preventive

maintenance treatments on various streets in San Leandro)

WHEREAS, the City of San Leandro did, on February 20, 2013, publicly open, examine and declare all sealed proposals or bids for doing the work described in Resolution No. 2013-004 of the City Council of said City adopted on January 22, 2013, which resolution is hereby expressly referred to for a description of said work and for all particulars relative to the proceedings under said resolution; and

WHEREAS, said proposals were submitted to the Engineering and Transportation Director who has found that the proposal hereinafter mentioned is the lowest responsible bid for doing said work.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of San Leandro does RESOLVE as follows:

That said City Council hereby rejects all of said proposals or bids except that herein mentioned; hereby waives any irregularities in the proposal or bid of the lowest responsible bidder; and hereby awards the contract for doing said work to the lowest responsible bidder therefore, to wit Intermountain Slurry Seal, Inc., at the prices named in its bid on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:

That if the above named contractor is unable to execute the contract, then the City Manager is authorized to award this contract to the next lowest responsible bidder, execute all documents to effect the award, and take all actions necessary to recover any bid security from

File Number: 13-086

the first apparent lowest responsible bidder necessary to make the City whole in its acceptance of the next lowest bid.